

Witness present and duly sworn on 30.10.2025

**FURTHER EXAMINATION-IN-CHIEF BY Sri..HCN
ADVOCATE FOR PLAINTIFF:-**

**THE DOCUMENTS PRODUCED BY ME MAY BE EXHIBITED
ON MY BEHALF**

SL. No.	Particulars of documents	Exhibits
1	Digital full cylinder sales and empty received statement in respect of Swathi restaurant Rajajinagar (page 13 to 32 of documents filed along with the plaint) This document is marked since it is submitted it is digitally maintained statement and since 63 certificate is filed, however keeping open question of veracity and evidentiary value.	Ex.P.8
2	Digital full cylinder sales and empty received statement in respect of Swathi Gardenia Sahakar Nagar (page 33 to 38 of documents filed along with the plaint) This document is marked since it is submitted it is digitally maintained statement and since 63 certificate is filed, however keeping open question of veracity and evidentiary value.	Ex.P.9
3	Digital full cylinder sales and empty received statement in respect of swathi ring view Nagarabhavi (page 39 to 59 of documents filed along with the plaint) This document is marked since it is submitted it is digitally maintained statement and since 63 certificate is filed, however keeping open question of veracity and evidentiary value.	Ex.P.10
4	Digital full cylinder sales and empty received statement in respect of Swathi Greenline Dasarahalli (page 60 to 82 of documents filed along with the plaint) This document is marked since it is submitted it is digitally maintained statement and since 63 certificate is filed, however keeping open question of veracity	Ex.P.11

	and evidentiary value.	
5	Digital full cylinder sales and empty received statement in respect of Swathi H.S.R. Layout (page 83 to 92 of documents filed along with the plaint) This document is marked since it is submitted it is digitally maintained statement and since 63 certificate is filed, however keeping open question of veracity and evidentiary value.	Ex.P.12
6	Digital full cylinder sales and empty received statement in respect of Swathi Central Kitchen (page 93 to 110 of documents filed along with the plaint) This document is marked since it is submitted it is digitally maintained statement and since 63 certificate is filed, however keeping open question of veracity and evidentiary value.	Ex.P.13
7	Digital full cylinder sales and empty received statement in respect of Swathi Maharaj Hotel (page 111 to 124 of documents filed along with the plaint) This document is marked since it is submitted it is digitally maintained statement and since 63 certificate is filed, however keeping open question of veracity and evidentiary value.	Ex.P.14
8	Attested copy of ledger extract – page 1 to 149 – (document No.2 produced along with I.A. No.3.)	Ex.P.15
9	Print out of email – page 150 (document No.3 filed along with I.A. No.3)	Ex.P.16
10	Original delivery challans of the year 2013 – page 1 to 9 of documents filed along with I.A. No.3 with page 1 to 7 containing 6 challans each, page 8 containing 3 challans and page 9 containing 5 challans	Ex.P.17
11	Original delivery challans of the year 2014 – page 10 to 148 of documents filed along with I.A. No.3 with page 114 containing 4 challans and all other pages containing 6 challans each	Ex.P18
12	Original delivery challans of the year 2015 – page 149 to 309 of documents filed along with	Ex.P.19

	I.A. No.3 with page 150 containing 1 challan, page 255 containing 2 challans and all other pages containing 6 challans each	
13	Original delivery challans of the year 2016 – page 310 to 476 of documents filed along with I.A. No.3 with page 364 containing 1 challan, page 341 containing 5 challans and all other pages containing 6 challans each	Ex.P.20
14	Original delivery challans of the year 2017 – page 477 to 593 of documents filed along with I.A. No.3 with page 593 containing 1 challan and all other pages containing 6 challans each	Ex.P.21
15	Original delivery challans of the year 2018 – page 594 to 688 of documents filed along with I.A. No.3 with page 597 containing 5 challans and all other pages containing 6 challans each	Ex.P.22
16	Original delivery challans of the year 2019 – page 689 to 779 of documents filed along with I.A. No.3 with all pages containing 6 challans each	Ex.P.23
17	Original delivery challans of the year 2020 – page 780 to 820 of documents filed along with I.A. No.3 with page 788 containing 3 challans and all other pages containing 6 challans each	Ex.P.24
18	Original delivery challans of the year 2021-2022 – page 821 to 859 of documents filed along with I.A. No.3 with all pages containing 6 challans each	Ex.P.25

I pray to decree the suit.

CROSS EXAMINATION:- Deferred at request.

(Typed to my dictation in open court.)

R.O.I.& A.C,

(SUDINDRANATH.S.)

LXXXIII ADDL. CITY CIVIL & SESSIONS JUDGE,
BENGALURU.