

Decree contains 4 pages

**Decree in Original
Suit (O.20, R.6,7)
Form No.1**

**IN THE COURT OF THE LXXXV ADDL. CITY CIVIL &
SESSIONS JUDGE AT BENGALURU CITY (CCH No.86)
[COMMERCIAL COURT]**

Com.O.S. No.235/2025

Plaintiff: M/S Rashmi Distributors For Indane Gas
Having its registered Office At No.23/4,
Nayandahalli, Near Rajarajeshwarinagar
Arch, Mysore Road, Bengaluru - 560039
Rep By Its Proprietor
Smt. Leela K Murthy
W/o T. Keshava Murthy
Aged about 73 years,

// V/s //

Defendant: M/S Swathi Hospitality (P) Ltd
No.5, Ground Floor,
West Of Chord Road 2nd Stage,
Rajajinagar, Bengaluru – 560086
Rep By Its Authorized Signatory

Suit claim: Suit was filed on 17/02/2025 by the plaintiff
and prays to pass Judgment and Decree in favour of
plaintiff against the defendant granting the following
reliefs :-

- a. direct the defendant to pay a sum of Rs.5,67,429/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Nine Only) together with interest at the rate of 18% per annum from 05.11.2023 till the date of realization;
- b. direct the defendant to return 192 empty gas cylinders to the plaintiff.
- c. direct the defendant to pay the cost of the proceeding
- d. Grant such other relief.

This suit coming on this day for final disposal before **SRI. ARJUN. S. MALLUR, LXXXV Additional City Civil & Sessions Judge, Bangalore**, in the presence of Sri. Rajashekar. S, Advocate for the Plaintiff; Sri. T. Seshagiri Rao, Advocate for the Defendant.

It is ordered and decreed that the Suit of the plaintiff is decreed in part with costs.

It is further ordered and decreed that the defendant shall pay to the plaintiff a sum of Rs.5,67,429/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Sixty Seven Thousand Four Hundred and Twenty Nine Only) with interest at 9% p.a from 05.11.2023 till realization.

It is further ordered and decreed that the defendant is also directed to return 192 empty gas cylinders to the plaintiff.

And that a sum of **Rs.41,586/-** to be paid by the defendant to the Plaintiff on account of the costs of this suit.

Given under my hand and the seal of the Court, this the **17th day of April, 2026.**

For the purpose of Court Fee & Jurisdiction

the Suit is valued at Rs.6,32,943.72 and Court Fee of Rs.41,371/- was paid.

COSTS OF THE SUIT

	By the	
	Plaintiff	Defendant
	Rs.	Rs.
1. Stamp paid on plaint:	41,371-00	-
2. Stamp paid for power:	-	-
3. Stamp on I.A's:	-	-
4. Service of Process:	215-00	
5. Pleader's fee:	-	-
6. Paper Publication Charges:	-	-
Total	Rs.	41,586-00
		-

Decree signed on :